financial position and cash flows.  The Board sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and in total for
both overnight and intra-day positions which are monitored daily and hedging strategies used to ensure that
positions are maintained within the established limits.

Transactions in foreign currency are recorded at the rate in effect at the date of the transaction. The Bank
translates monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the rate of exchange in effect at
the reporting date. The Bank records all gains or losses on changes in currency exchange rates in profit or loss.

The table below summarises the foreign currency exposure as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016:

2017 2016

FRw’000 FRw’000

Assets in foreign currencies 190,349,295 172,807,513

Liabilities in foreign currencies (206,170,870) (181,810,921)

Net foreign currency exposure at the end of the year (15,821,575)   (9,003,408)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned
exchange rates of major transaction currencies, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit
before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Effect on profit before tax

Currency Increase/decrease in
exchange rate 2017 2016

FRw’000 FRw’000

USD +5% (856,822) (602,004)

-5% 856,822 602,004

GBP +5% (4,242) (32,339)

EUR +/-5% (2,509) (84,703)

-5% 2,509 84,703

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

4.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

99

Th
e

va
rio

us
 fo

re
ig

n
cu

rr
en

ci
es

 to
 w

hi
ch

 th
e

Ba
nk

 is
 e

xp
os

ed
 a

re
 su

m
m

ar
ise

d
be

lo
w

. A
ll

fig
ur

es
 a

re
 in

 th
ou

sa
nd

s o
f R

w
an

da
n

fr
an

cs
 (F

Rw
’0

00
) a

s a
t 3

1
De

ce
m

be
r 2

01
7:

As
se

ts

U
SD

Eu
ro

GB
P

O
th

er
 F

or
ei

gn

cu
rr

en
ci

es
To

ta
l

Ca
sh

, d
ep

os
its

 a
nd

 a
dv

an
ce

s t
o

ba
nk

s
39

,8
12

,8
67

15
,4

94
,4

41
1,

23

[…]

Interest rate is the risk that the future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
the market interest rates. Interest margin may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce losses in
the event that unexpected movement arises. The Bank closely monitors interest rate movements and seeks to
limit its exposure by managing the interest rate and maturity structure of assets and liabilities carried on the
statement of financial position.

Sensitivity analysis interest rate risk

Except for some borrowings that are tagged to LIBOR, all financial instruments entered into by the bank are
at fixed rates and therefore not prone to interest rate fluctuations. The impact of fluctuations in the LIBOR
(London Interbank Rate) is not expected to have a significant effect on the results of the bank.

Effect on profit before tax

Currency Increase/decrease in LIBOR rate 2017 2016

FRw’000 FRw’000

USD +/-0.23% 101,689 112,692

EUR +/-0.27% 65,011 24,033

The following is an analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates,
assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position:

Balance as at 31 December 2017 Weighted interest rate +/- 100bp

Effect on Interest income   FRw’000 FRw’000

Balances with the National Bank of Rwanda 9.6% 19,012,423 190,124

Balances and placements with other Banks 0.2% 51,833,407 518,334

Treasury bills and bonds 9.6% 94,248,923 942,489

Loans and advances - Net 16.2% 472,976,237 4,729,762

TOTAL ASSETS/INCREASE 638,070,990  6,380,709

Effect on Interest expense

Balances and placements due to Banks 3.4% 31,200,214 312,002

Customer deposits 8.9% 140,381,856 1,403,819

Long-Term Finance 7.2% 70,842,175 708,422

TOTAL LIABILITIES/INCREASE 242,424,245 2,424,243

EFFECT ON PROFITS   395,646,745 3,956,466

Balance as at 31 December 2016 Weighted interest rate +/- 100bp

Effect on Interest income   FRw’000 FRw’000

Balances with the National Bank of Rwanda 4.5% 3,260,000 32,600

Balances and placements with other Banks 0.4% 84,634,868 846,349

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

4.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

102

Treasury bills and bonds 9.6% 77,962,606 779,626

Loans and advances - Net 17.5% 385,824,570 3,858,245

TOTAL ASSETS/INCREASE 551,682,044
5,516,820

Effect on Interest expense

Balances and placements due to Banks 7.5% 19,361,005 193,610

Customer deposits 9.5% 147,753,025 1,477,530

Long-Term Finance 5.3%   57,137,068   571,371

TOTAL LIABILITIES/INCREASE 224,251,098 2,242,511

EFFECT ON PROFITS   327,430,946 3,274,309

The table below summarizes the interest rate risk of the Bank as at 31 December 2017:

Weighted
interest

rate

On
demand

Less than 3
months

3-12
months 1 to 5 year Over 5

years Total

FRw’000 FRw’000 FRw’000 FRw’000 FRw’000 FRw’000

ASSETS

Balances with the
National Bank of
Rwanda

9.6% - 19,012,423 - - - 19,012,423

Balances and
placements with
other Banks

0.2% 45,873,406 5,117,871 842,130 - - 51,833,407

Treasury bills and
bonds 9.6% - 33,812,821 35,312,355 23,623,747 1,500,000 94,248,923

Loans and
advances – Net 16.2% - 76,951,178 76,532,542 83,025,415 235,195,180 471,704,315

TOTAL ASSETS 45,873,406 134,894,293 112,687,027 106,649,162 236,695,180 636,799,068

LIABILITIES

Balances and
placements due to
other Banks

4.5% - 31,162,200 38,014 - - 31,200,214

Customer deposits 8.7% 32,652,435 26,655,799 80,265,577 808,045 - 140,381,856

Long-Term Finance 7.2% - 5,322,558 15,094,295 50,425,322 - 70,842,175

TOTAL LIABILITIES 32,652,435 63,140,557 95,397,886 51,233,367 - 242,424,245

Total interest
sensitivity gap 13,220,971 71,753,736 17,289,141 55,415,795 236,695,180 394,374,823

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

4.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

103

The table below summarizes the interest rate risk of the Bank as at 31 December 2016:  

Weighted
interest

rate

On
demand

Less than 3
months

3-12
months 1 to 5 year Over 5

years Total

FRw’000 FRw’000 FRw’000 FRw’000 FRw’000 FRw’000

ASSETS

Balances with the
National Bank of
Rwanda

4.5% - 3,260,000 - - - 3,260,000

Balances and
placements with
other Banks

0.4% 79,361,649 3,894,725 492,839 885,655 - 84,634,868

Treasury bills and